
Agenda for a meeting of the Keighley Area Committee to 
be held on Thursday, 30 June 2016 at 1800 in Council 
Chamber - Keighley Town Hall
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR THE INDEPENDENTS INDEPENDENT

Ali
Brown
Mallinson
BM Smith

M Slater
Bacon
Farley

Hawkesworth K Hussain

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR THE INDEPENDENTS INDEPENDENT

Gibbons
Miller
Poulsen
Rickard

Pullen
Abid Hussain
Lee

Naylor

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in under 
Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Jane Lythgow
Phone: 01274 432270
E-Mail: jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  *APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Standing Order 35) 

To appoint a Chair for the Municipal Year 2016-2017

3.  *APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR (Standing Order 35) 

To appoint a Deputy Chair for the Municipal Year 2016/2017.

4.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.



(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

5.  MINUTES 

Recommended –

*That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2016 be signed 
as a correct record (previously circulated).

* Members are advised that the decision referred to in Minute 61 has 
been reviewed and the listing of the former Fire Station at Haworth as 
an Asset of Community Value has been removed.

(Jane Lythgow – 01274 432270)

6.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270)

7.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Tuesday 
28 June 2016.

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270)



B. BUSINESS ITEMS

8.  YOUTH SERVICE - KEIGHLEY AREA 

Previous reference: 80 (2014/15)

The report of the Strategic Director, Environment and Sport, 
(Document “A”) provides an update on work undertaken by the Youth 
Service in the Keighley area from April 2015 to March 2016.  The 
report also gives details of the budget for the Youth Service in 2016/17.  

Recommended –

(1) That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the 
Keighley Area as detailed in Document “A” be noted.

(2) That it be noted that the deployment of current Youth 
Service budgets as set out in Document “A” meets local 
need.

(3) That the Keighley Area Co-ordinator be requested to submit 
a report on the work of the Youth Service to Keighley Area 
Committee on an annual basis.

(Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee)   
(Jonathan Hayes -01535 618008)

1 - 18

9.  DISTRICT WIDE YOUTH SERVICE PROVISION 2015-16 AND 
DELIVERING A NEW YOUTH OFFER FOR THE BRADFORD 
DISTRICT 

Previous reference: Minute 14 (2015/16)

The report of the Strategic Director, Environment and Sport, 
(Document “B”) provides an update for 2015/16 on the Bradford 
District wide provision undertaken by the Youth Service, which 
includes, but is not specific to any one constituency area.

The report also proposes a way forward to establishing a new Youth 
Offer for the Bradford district in response to recommendations made in 
the Youth Offer Review report produced in November 2014.

Recommended –

(1) That the district wide provision undertaken by the Youth 
Service as detailed in Appendices A-E of Document “B” be 
noted.

19 - 48



(2) That the work undertaken by the Youth Offer Working 
Group as detailed in Appendix F of Document “B”  be 
noted.

(3) That the Keighley Area Committee considers and 
comments on the proposals and recommendations made 
by the Youth Offer Working Group in Appendix F of 
Document “B”.

(Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee)  
(Jonathan Hayes -01535 618008)

10.  KEIGHLEY AREA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONS 
2015-17 PROGRESS UPDATE 

Previous reference: Minute 38 (2015/16)

The report of the Strategic Director, Environment and Sport, 
(Document “C”) outlines the work of the Community Development 
Workers on behalf of the three commissioned organisations during the 
period October 2015 to March 2016 to support Ward priorities within 
the Keighley Area Ward Plans 2015-16.

Recommended –

That the work of the Community Development Workers on behalf 
of the three commissioned organisations during the period 
October 2015 to March 2016 to support Ward priorities within the 
Keighley Area Ward Plans 2015-16 be noted.

(Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee)     
(Jonathan Hayes -01535 618008)

49 - 58

11.  CLEANER AND GREENER STREETS AND NEIGHBOURHOODS IN 
KEIGHLEY - DEVOLUTION TO KEIGHLEY AREA COMMITTEE 
Previous reference: Minute 24 (2015/16)

The Strategic Director, Environment and Sport, will present a report 
(Document “D”) which provides an update to information presented in 
2015 relating to Council Wardens and Street Cleansing.  

Recommended –

That the information in Document “D”, which is intended to 
inform decisions on the devolved service in Keighley, be noted.

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Environment and Waste Management Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees)

(Jonathan Hayes -01535 618008)

59 - 74



12.  COMMUNITY CHEST ALLOCATIONS 2015/16 

Previous reference: Minute 85 (2015/16)

The report of the Strategic Director, Environment and Sport, 
(Document “E”) informs Members of Community Chest Awards made 
to projects within the Keighley Area in the financial year 2015-2016.

Recommended –

(1) That the strength of demand for assistance and diverse range of 
proposals from groups and organisations within the Keighley 
Area be noted.

(2) That the Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office continues to 
ensure the effective allocation of community chest funding 
by providing appropriate support and advice to applicants.

(Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee)        
(Jonathan Hayes -01535 618008)

75 - 82

13.  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS - 2016/17 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

Recommended –

That the meetings of the Keighley Area Committee for the 
remainder of the 2016/2017 Municipal Year be held at 1800 hours 
on the following dates:

Thursday 21 July 2016
Thursday 15 September 2016
Thursday 20 October 2016
Thursday 24 November 2016
Thursday 15 December 2016
Thursday 2 February 2017
Thursday 9 March 2017
Thursday 6 April 2017

(Jane Lythgow 01274 432270) 

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

1 

 

Report of the Strategic Director of Environment and 
Sport to the meeting of Keighley Area Committee to be 
held on 30 June 2016 

A 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Youth Service – Keighley Area 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report gives an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Keighley Area 
from April 2015 – March 2016. It also gives details of the budget for the Youth Service in 
2016/17.  
 
 
 
 
 


[...]
– RPA) 

• Door-knocking every week round hot spot areas to contact young people. 
 
Budgets 
 
3.12 As part of the Budget decisions taken by the Council for the financial years 2016-18 

the Youth Service budget needs to find savings of £550,000 over the two years. The 
savings will be made in the following ways: 

• removing the Senior Youth Worker posts due to their additional responsibilities to 
that of a Youth Worker no longer being required (i.e. Tier 1 NEET and buildings 
co-ordination) 

• reducing the number of professionally qualified Youth Workers 

• reducing the number of part-time Youth Workers 

• reconfiguring of the Youth Information Service as a district wide support service 
including the introduction of a ne App based solution 

• removal of the District-wide Duke of Edinburgh post 

• removal of the District-wide Volunteering Co-ordinator post 

• removal of the two dedicated finance support posts 

• reducing the Activities and YOF budget from £35,000 per Area to £10,000 per 
Area 

• removal of funding for Youth Service mini-busses 
 
3.13 A further £200,000 will also be taken out of the budget following the removal of the 

Tier 1 NEET responsibility form the Youth Service when the new NEET contract 
begins in September 2016. 

 
3.14 Appendix A sets out the Budget for the Youth Service by Area for 2016-17. The 

majority of these resources are for full and part time staff in each Area. 
 
3.15 Following the Council’s budget decisions each Area has a reduced allocation of 

£10,000 to cover funding for Area-wide activities, including school holiday activities, 
and any grants that the Area Committee wish to make under the Youth 
Opportunities Fund (YOF). The recommendation to Keighley Area Committee is to 
discontinue the YOF grants process and allocate £10,000 for Area-wide activities.  

Page 4



 

5 

3.16 An amount of £10,000 is being held centrally to fund work with young people which 
is District-wide, for example work with LGBT youn
[...]

 

1 

 

Report of the Strategic Director of Environment and 
Sport to the meeting of Keighley Area Committee to be 
held on 30 June 2016 

B 
 
 

Subject:   
 
District wide Youth Service provision 2015-16 and Delivering a new Youth Offer for 
Bradford District 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report gives an update for 2015-16 on the Bradford District wide provision undertaken 
by the Youth Service, which includes, but is not specific to any one constituency area.  
 
It also proposes a way forward for establishing a new Youth Offer for the Bradford District 
in response to the recommendations made in the Youth Offer Review report produced in 
November 2014. 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director – Environment & 
Sport 

Portfolio:   
Neighbourhoods & Community Safety 
 
 

Report Contact: Jonathan Hayes 
Keighley Area Co-ordinator  
Phone: (01535 618008) 
E-mail: jonathan.hayes@bradford.gov.uk  

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Children’s Services 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9/



 

2 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report gives an update for 2015-16 on the Bradford District wide provision 

undertaken by the Youth Service, which includes, but is not specific to any one 
constituency area. It also proposes a way forward for establishing a new Youth 
Offer for the Bradford District in response to the recommendations made in the 
Youth Offer Review report produced in November 2014. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Whilst being a devolved service and mainly working in Area teams, the Youth 

Service maintains elements of district wide provision that are considered to be 
either best provided at that level, or address common needs/issues to all young 
people across the District.  

 
2.2 Each Advanced Practitioner takes on a district wide responsibility as follows: 

o Duke of Edinburgh Award Project – Bradford South 
o Equality and Diversity - Keighley 
o Information, Advice and Guidance - Bradford West 
o Voice and Influence - Bradford East 
o Volunteering and Accreditation - S
[...]
 in the service 
reflects this approach. Specific targeted work takes place to encourage participation 

Page 21



 

4 

from under represented groups. 
            
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

The Youth Service delivery enables local initiatives to be supported, encouraging 
groups and individuals to undertake activities that improve the social, economic and 
environmental well being of their communities. 

 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 

No Greenhouse gas emissions apparent within the context of this report.  
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Providing positive experiences for young people helps to build self-confidence, 
raise aspiration and can provide and encourage ‘diversionary activities’ that builds 
and helps to support safer and stronger communities.  

 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

There are no direct Human Rights implications arising from the recommendations 
below. 

 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 

There are no implications for Trade Unions arising from this report. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

District-wide Youth Service work and activities support young people and 
communities within all the Wards in the Bradford District. 

 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None. 
 

9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 That Keighley Area Committee notes the recommendations outlined in this report. 

 
9.2 That Keighley Area Committee seeks additional information on aspects of these 

services that are delivered at a district wide level by the Youth Service. 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the district wide provision undertaken by the Youth Service as detailed in 

Appendices A-E of this report be noted. 
 

Page 22



 

5 

10.2 That the work undertaken by the Youth Offer Working Group as detailed in Appendix 
F of this report be noted. 

 
10.3 That the Keighley Area Committee considers and comments on the proposals and 

recommendations made by the Youth Offer Working Group in Appendix F of this 
report. 

 
 
11.  APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix A: Duke of Edi
[...]
  
 
Cleaner and greener streets and neighbourhoods in Keighley - devolution to Area 
Committee 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update to information presented to meetings of the Keighley Area 
Committee in 2015 relating to Council Wardens and Street Cleansing. It highlights a 
developing approach that delivers on the cleaner/greener agenda at an Area, Ward, 
neighbourhood and street level that is supported by residents, businesses and community 
organisations as part of the People Can – Make a Difference Campaign.  

 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director Environment and Sport 

Portfolio:   
Environment, Sport and Culture/  
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety 
 

Report contact: Jonathan Hayes 
Keighley Area Co-ordinator 
Phone: 01535 610880 
E-mail: jonathan.hayes@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview and Scrutiny Area:   
Environment and Waste Management/ 
Corporate 

Page 59

Agenda Item 11/



 
 

 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides an update to information presented to meetings of the Keighley 
Area Committee in 2015 relating to Council Wardens and Street Cleansing. It highlights a 
developing approach that delivers on the cleaner/greener agenda at an Area, Ward, 
neighbourhood and street level that is supported by residents, businesses and community 
organisations as part of the People Can – Make a Difference Campaign.  

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  In 2012 the Council Executive devolved a number of services to Area Committees. The 

purpose of this was to increase local accountability and to increase the effectiveness of 
service delivery through increased synergy between services at the local level.  

 
2.2 The role of Ward Councillors is integral to the functioning of the developing approach. 

Good local leadership encourages positive behaviours with local communities and has a 
positive impact on staff who feel more valued and motivated.  

 
2.3 In November 2015 a report came to Area Committee outlying
[...]
.8% 0.6% 

 

 
 

Page 73



  
 

 16 

APPENDIX 2 
 

EXAMPLES OF BIG BELLY BINS AND ADVERTISING CAMPAIGNS 
 

Page 74



 
 

 

Report of the Strategic Director – Environment and 
Sport to the meeting of Keighley Area Committee to be 
held on 30 June 2016 

E 
 
 
 

Subject:   
 

Community Chest Allocations 2015/16 
 

Summary statement: 
 

This report informs the Area Committee of Community Chest Awards made 
to projects within the Keighley Area in the financial year 2015-2016. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director 
Environment and Sport 

Portfolio:   
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety 
 

Report Contact: Jonathan Hayes 
E-mail jonathan.hayes@bradford.gov.uk  
Phone : 01535 618008 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee: 
Corporate 

Page 75

Agenda Item 12/



Report to the Keighley Area Committee 
 
 
1.   SUMMARY 
 

This report informs the Area Committee of Community Chest awards made to projects 
within the Keighley Area from April 2015 to March 2016. 

 
2.   BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 The Community Chest budget exists to support a wide range of projects and activities 

within the Keighley Area. Applications for grants are considered from groups and 
organisations working for the benefit of Keighley residents. 

 
2.2 Information on Community Chest grants, and how to apply, is available through a well-

established network of community groups and organisations, Neighbourhood Forums 
and Parish and Town Councils.  To be eligible for consideration, applications must meet 
the criteria for applications detailed in Appendix A. 

 
2.3 The Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office, promotes the grants programme, supports and 

advises potential applicants, assesses the received applications and prepares officer 
recommendations. 

 
2.4 The applications from each Ward are sent to the individual Ward Councillors with a 

request for comments, which then inform the decision making process. 
 
2.5  The Area Co-ordinator, under delegated p
[...]
 safe environments for activities to take place or 
helping to tackle crime and the fear of crime.   

 
7.5 Human Rights Act 
 

There are no direct Human Rights implications arising from the recommendations 
below. 

 
7.6 Trade Union Implications 
 

There are no Trade Union implications. 
 
7.7  Ward Implications 
 

Applications for Community Chest grants are encouraged from, and allocated to, 
projects that impact on all Wards in the Keighley Area.   

 
8.  NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None. 
 

9.  OPTIONS 
 
9.1 That members note the report. The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the 

allocation of Community Chest funding. 
 
10.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the strength of demand for assistance and diverse range of proposals from groups 

and organisations within the Keighley Area are noted. Page 77



Report to the Keighley Area Committee 
 
 
 
10.2 That the Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office continues to ensure the effective allocation 

of community chest funding by providing appropriate support and advice to applicants. 
 
11.  APPENDICES 
 

Appendix A: Criteria for applications for Community Chest 
 

Appendix B: Summary of grants awarded 2015/2016 
 
 
12.  BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 None. 
 
 

Page 78



Report to the Keighley Area Committee 
 
 

Appendix A 
 

 

 

CRITERIA FOR APPLICATIONS 

 
Applications will only be considered from groups/organisations that either operate in, or 
benefit people who live in the Keighley Constituency area. 
 
Applications will be considered to assist community based activities which will be of benefit to 
the community, and where the activity could not go ahead without financial assistance. 
Special consideration will be given to projects that target issues of deprivation and 
disadvantage. 
 

Examples of what will be funded: Examples of what won’t be funded: 

 
 

 
1 
 
 
2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
● Equipment (from pots and pans, to 
plants and publicity) 
● One off events 
● Building i
[...]
TRICT WIDE YOUTH SERVICE PROVISION 2015-16 AND DELIVERING A NEW YOUTH OFFER FOR THE BRADFORD DISTRICT
	10 KEIGHLEY AREA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONS 2015-17 PROGRESS UPDATE
	11 CLEANER AND GREENER STREETS AND NEIGHBOURHOODS IN KEIGHLEY - DEVOLUTION TO KEIGHLEY AREA COMMITTEE
	12 COMMUNITY CHEST ALLOCATIONS 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Keighley Area Committee 
held on Thursday 30 June 2016 at Keighley Town Hall, 
Keighley. 

Commenced 1800
Adjourned: 1810

Reconvened: 19 July: 1800
Concluded: 1910

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR The INDEPENDENTS INDEPENDENT

Ali
Brown
BM Smith
Rickard*

M Slater
Bacon*
Pullen

Naylor* K Hussain

* Councillors Bacon, Naylor and Rickard were in attendance on 30 June 2016 only.

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Standing Order 35)

A vote was taken to appoint a Chair and the Committee, having failed to appoint a 
Chair in accordance with Procedure Rule 35.2 the meeting was adjourned.  On 
reconvening it was, 

Resolved –

That Councillor Ali be appointed Chair of the Keighley Area Committee for 
the 2016/2017 Municipal Year.

ACTION: City Solicitor

2. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR (Standing Order 35)

Resolved –

That Councillor Brown be appointed Deputy Chair of the Keighley Area 
Committee for the 2016/2017 Municipal Year.

ACTION: City Solicitor

3. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

Councillor Smith (Chair of the Ilkley Youth and Community Centre and a Member of the 
Incommunities Foundation Trust) disclosed an interest in the items relating to the Youth 
Service, Minutes 7 and 8 in the interests of clarity.  



2

4. MINUTES

Members were advised that the decision referred to in Minute 61 had been 
reviewed and the listing of the former Fire Station at Haworth as an Asset of 
Community Value had been removed.

Resolved  –

That, with an amendment to report that the listing of the former Fire Station 
at Haworth as an Asset of Community Value had been removed, the minutes 
of the meeting held on 14 April 2016 be signed as a correct record.

5. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.  

7. YOUTH SERVICE - KEIGHLEY AREA

Previous reference: 80 (2014/15)

The report of the Strategic Director, Environment and Sport, (Document “A”) 
provided an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Keighley area 
from April 2015 to March 2016.  The report also gave details of the budget for the 
Youth Service in 2016/17.  

The report revealed that, as part of the budget decisions taken by the Council for 
the financial years 2016-18, the Youth Service budget must find savings of 
£550,000 over two years. The ways in which those savings would be found was 
reported.  It was explained that staffing would be affected in 2017/18 and that 
management were currently working on restructure plans.  It was believed that as 
staffing resources were reduced the amount of open access work provided may 
have to be reduced.

Members raised grave concerns about those budget reductions and the 
subsequent impact on a service which it was felt paid dividends for young people.  
It was considered that unless more resources were made available for support 
services Youth Service properties could not be maintained.   

Two young people involved in the youth service in the area were in attendance 
and reported their involvement in a number of activities and projects.  Those 
projects included cycling in local parks to promote a healthy lifestyle and increase 
community cohesion; inclusion groups to enable disabled children to access the 
Duke of Edinburgh Award Scheme and a Wellness Recovery Action Plan which 



3

had resulted in the participants going on to present that programme to other 
young people.   

The young people involved were congratulated for their commendable 
involvement in youth services in the area.  

Resolved –

(1) That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Keighley Area as 
detailed in Document “A” be acknowledged as a crucial service of the 
Council.

(2) That it be noted that the deployment of current Youth Service budgets 
as set out in Document “A” meets local need.

(3) That the Keighley Area Co-ordinator be requested to submit a report 
on the work of the Youth Service to Keighley Area Committee on an 
annual basis.

(4) That the commendable preventative work being undertaken by the 
Youth Service be acknowledged and the concerns of Members about 
the impact of budget cuts and the ability to continue with that work be 
noted.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Children’s Services
ACTION: Strategic Director, Environment and Sport          

8. DISTRICT WIDE YOUTH SERVICE PROVISION 2015-16 AND DELIVERING A 
NEW YOUTH OFFER FOR THE BRADFORD DISTRICT

Previous reference: Minute 14 (2015/16)

The report of the Strategic Director, Environment and Sport, (Document “B”) 
provided an update for 2015/16 on the Bradford District wide provision 
undertaken by the Youth Service which included but was not specific to any one 
constituency area.

The report also proposed a way forward to establishing a new Youth Offer for the 
Bradford district in response to recommendations made in the Youth Offer Review 
report produced in November 2014.

Appended to Document “B” were proposals on a way forward to establish a new 
Youth Offer for the Bradford district in response to recommendations made in the 
Youth Offer Review report produced in November 2014.

Resolved –

(1) That the district wide provision undertaken by the Youth Service 
across all youth sectors, as detailed in Appendices A-E of Document 
“B” be noted.



4

(2) That the work undertaken by the Youth Offer Working Group as 
detailed in Appendix F of Document “B”  be noted.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Children’s Services
ACTION: Strategic Director, Environment and Sport          

9. KEIGHLEY AREA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONS 2015-17 
PROGRESS UPDATE

Previous reference: Minute 38 (2015/16)

The report of the Strategic Director, Environment and Sport, (Document “C”) 
outlined the work of the Community Development Workers on behalf of the three 
commissioned organisations during the period October 2015 to March 2016 to 
support Ward priorities within the Keighley Area Ward Plans 2015-16.

The report reminded Members that  £21,000 per year of Community Development 
grants had been allocated for the two years 2015-2016 and 2016-2017 to the 
following three organisations: Keighley and Ilkley Voluntary and Community 
Action; Hainworth Wood Community Centre and Bracken Bank and District 
Community Association.

Appended to Document “C” were progress update summaries from those 
organisations to provide a snap shot of their activities over the six month period. 

In response to questions about cohesion and inclusion activities it was stressed 
that the activities presented were by no means an exhaustive list of actions but 
were intended to give a flavour of the nature of activities that had been 
undertaken.  It was agreed to request that cohesion and inclusion projects be 
presented in future reports.

It was also suggested that future reports should present details of activities 
undertaken in the Ilkley ward.  In response the Ward Officer for that area 
explained that the Ward Plans Actions Summary, presented in April 2016, had 
detailed the community development work being undertaken in Ilkley.  The 
appendices in Document “C” were focused on building sustainability in the 
Keighley East ward as that area did not have as proactive a community as Ilkley.  
It was agreed that future reports would reflect the excellent community 
development work being undertaken in the Ilkley area.   

Resolved –

That the work of the Community Development Workers on behalf of the 
three commissioned organisations during the period October 2015 to March 
2016 to support Ward priorities within the Keighley Area Ward Plans 2015-
16 be noted.

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate
Action: Strategic Director, Environment and Sport

10. CLEANER AND GREENER STREETS AND NEIGHBOURHOODS IN 



5

KEIGHLEY - DEVOLUTION TO KEIGHLEY AREA COMMITTEE

Previous reference: Minute 24 (2015/16)

The Strategic Director, Environment and Sport, presented a report (Document 
“D”) which provided an update to information presented in 2015 relating to 
Council Wardens and Street Cleansing.  The report highlighted a developing 
approach that delivered on the cleaner/greener agenda at an area, ward, 
neighbourhood and street level that was supported by residents, businesses and 
community organisations as part of the People Can – Make a Difference 
Campaign.  

Appended to the report were performance details for street cleansing and 
revealed performance by ward in comparison to the Keighley area.  A concerning 
rise in litter in the Keighley Central ward was highlighted and it was explained that 
the issue was being monitored.

Members questioned the impact of enforcement measures undertaken and it was 
explained that since the work had been devolved to the area team the need to 
publicise enforcement had been stressed.  It was expected that the impact of that 
publicity would soon be reflected.  A Member questioned the statistics on 
convictions and, whilst those figures were not available at the meeting, it was 
agreed that the information would be provided to him.

The performance in the Keighley Central Ward was discussed and Members 
expressed the view that the Keighley town centre should receive a distinct and 
separate budget for street cleansing as did the Bradford City Centre area.  It had 
been acknowledged that, for budget purposes, Bradford city centre was not 
included in the City ward allocation and it was felt that Keighley town centre 
should be considered similarly.

A Member reported two volunteer sessions which had been organised in the Ilkley 
ward to clear litter and that further sessions were being arranged.  He also 
reported an incident where the refuse collection team were not willing/able to 
remove a broken bin insert and it was agreed that the incident would be reported 
back to that service.

Health and safety concerns regarding grass verge mowing were raised.  It was 
explained that the concerns should be communicated to the Highways Service 
and it was agreed to provide details of the relevant contact officer.

Incidents of fly tipping being dealt with in a speedy manner were reported by the 
Ward Member for the Worth Valley. 

Resolved –

(1) That the information in Document “D”, which is intended to inform 
decisions on the devolved service in Keighley, be noted.

(2) That it be recommended to the Executive that Keighley Town Centre 



6

is treated as a separate entity when decisions on the allocation of 
devolved budgets for Council Wardens and Street Cleansing are 
made in a similar approach to the way Bradford City Centre is allowed 
resources distinct from the City Ward.

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate
Action: Strategic Director, Environment and Sport

11. COMMUNITY CHEST ALLOCATIONS 2015/16

Previous reference: Minute 85 (2015/16)

The report of the Strategic Director, Environment and Sport, (Document “E”) 
informed Members of Community Chest Awards made to projects within the 
Keighley Area in the financial year 2015-2016.

Resolved -

(1) That the strength of demand for assistance and diverse range of 
proposals from groups and organisations within the Keighley Area be 
noted.

(2) That the Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office continues to ensure the 
effective allocation of community chest funding by providing 
appropriate support and advice to applicants.

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate
Action: Strategic Director, Environment and Sport

12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS - 2016/17 MUNICIPAL YEAR

Resolved –

(1) That the meeting provisionally arranged for 28 July 2016 be rescheduled.

(2) That the meetings of the Keighley Area Committee for the remainder 



7

of the 2016/2017 Municipal Year be held at 1800 hours on the 
following dates:

Thursday 15 September 2016
Thursday 20 October 2016
Thursday 24 November 2016
Thursday 15 December 2016
Thursday 2 February 2017
Thursday 9 March 2017
Thursday 6 April 2017

ACTION: City Solicitor

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Keighley Area Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


